IMPORTANT! Installation of toggled LED tubes requires modification of the wiring

®
O togg led within the existing fluorescent fixture. Please follow the specific instructions below.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact 1-844-toggled.
If you have any problems

or questions, contact our
tech support team at
1-844-864-4533 Monday-
Friday, 8-5pm EST or email

—

HIS KIT INCLUDES:
Installation Instruction Booklet
toggled LED lamp (E416, E312, E208)

TN

(E416, E312, E208) support@toggled.com UL led 613 i (optional)
Fixture modification label

INSTALLATION Si tiene alguin problema o
INSTRUCTIONS desea realizar una pregunta, .
Conversion from ballast comuniquese con nuestro Before Retrofit:
to direct AC power equipo de asistencia técnica Line (120-277VAC)

llamando al teléfono Neutral Ballast
INSTRUCCIONES 1-844-864-4533, de lunes a
DE |NSTA|_AC|ON viernes,de 8 a. m. a5 p. m. | FLUORESCENT LAMP

(hora estandar del este), o
envienos un correo electrénico
a support@toggled.com

DIRECTIVES : [ FLUORESCENT LAMP

Conversiéon de balasto a
alimentacién de CA directa

| FLUORESCENT LAMP

D'INSTALLATION Si vous avez des problemes

ou des questions, veuillez [ FLUORESCENT LAMP

communiquer avec notre équipe | le oo oo .
de soutien technique par Fixtures may contain one or more lamps. See the table
téléphone au 1 844 864 4533 below about intended retrofit fixtures and quantities

du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h a
17 h (HNE), ou par courriel au
support@toggled.com

@ toggled.com/installation Line (120°277VAC)
Ballast
Neutral

* WARNING - Risk of fire or electric shock. LED Retrofit Kit installation requires
knowledge of luminaires electrical systems. If not qualified, do not attempt
installation. Contact a qualified electrician.

Passage du ballast a
I'alimentation CA directe

After Retrofit:

[<=ac toput Marking TOGGLED LED LAMP[|]

[ €= Ac 1nput Marking TOGGLED LED LAMP ] [ﬂ

e WARNING - Risk of fire or electric shock. Install this kit only in the luminaires
that have the construction features and dimensions shown in the photographs
and/or drawings.

[ €= Ac 1nput Marking TOGGLED LED LAMP | [ﬂ

.
.
.
‘
.
[« 3¢ toput Marking TOGGLED LED LamP[|| |
.
l
.
.
.
l
.

® Do not make or alter any open holes in an enclosure of wiring or electrical

components during kit installation. FIXTURE RETROFIT INSTRUCTIONS
* WARNING - To prevent wire abrasion, do not expose wiring to edges of
sheet metal or other sharp objects. WARNING - To avoid shock or fire hazard, turn off power to the fixture at the

* WARNING - To avoid potential fire or shock hazard, do not use this retrofit kit appropriate breaker or fuse panel.

in luminaires employing shunted bi-pin lampholders. STEP 1: Verify the voltage rating of the lamp (120-277VAC) matches the voltage of the
fixture circuit.

e WARNING - This fixture must be grounded and installed in accordance with
local and national electrical codes, by a person familiar with the construction STEP 2: Remove old fluorescent lamps and remove the ballast cover.
and operation of the product and the hazards involved.

STEP 3: Cut all wires attached to the ballast(s) as close to the ballast(s) as possible. Leave
* Note: Shunted lampholders are found only in fluorescent luminaires with the ballast(s) in place.
Instant-Start ballasts. Instant-Start ballasts can be identified by the words Note: toggled lamps are powered from a single-end (designated with the product label or
“Instant Start” or “I.S.” marked on the ballast. This designation may be in the markings) and require the use of non-shunted lampholders.
form of a statement pertaining to the ballast itself or may be combined with

) . . . If the | hold hunted, replace th ith -shunted | holders. S
the marking for the lamps with which the ballast is intended to be used, for © |ampnoiders are saurted, repiacs Them with ron-snumted jamipnolders. see

“Shunted Lampholder Replacement” below. Non-shunted lampholders are an optional

example FA0T12/IS. For more information, contact toggled. accessory. If the lamp was not supplied with replacement lampholders they may be

e Installers should not disconnect existing wires from lampholder terminals to purchased separately.
m§k§ new connections at lampholder terminals. Instead installers should cut STEP 4: Connect one wire from each lampholder at one end of the fixture to line (black)
existing |amph0|der leads away from the |am|oho|der and make new electrical and separately connect the other wire to neutral (white). At the opposite end of the fixture,
connections to lampholder lead wires by employing applicable connectors. cut all wires from the lampholders.

e This device is not intended for use with emergency exits. Note: Ensure the fixture is and remains grounded after the retrofit process.

* This device is not intended for use with dimmers. STEP 5: Reinstall any removed wiring covers and ballast covers.

STEP 6: Affix the included fixture-modification label to the newly retrofitted fixture. To indi-
cate which end is powered, place the label on the ballast cover nearest the powered end.

STEP 7: Install the new toggled lamp(s). Be sure to install the lamp in the proper
164 Indusco Court orientation (the end with the product labels/markings should be connected

Troy, Michigan 48083-4641 USA -
1-844-toggled to the AC wired lampholders).

support@toggled.com
toggled.com
toggled is an O Altair company
11-01768-AB /2017-02-01



SHUNTED LAMPHOLDER REPLACEMENT
STEP 1: Remove any brackets or covers holding the shunted lampholders in place.

STEP 2: Cut any wires attached to the shunted lampholders. Be careful to cut the wires as
close to the shunted lampholders as possible. You will need to reuse this wire.

STEP 3: Strip wires according to the strip gauge on the new lampholders. If a gauge is not

available, strip wires 3/8" [9.5mm].

STEP 4: Insert 1 wire on each side of each lampholder as indicated in the illustration below.

STEP 5: Reinstall the lampholders and any removed covers or brackets.

" R

Q,\“ss'ﬁ% LED RETROFIT CONVERSION: FOR USE ONLY WITH
U THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED AND INSTALLED IN

c\YL)us ACCORDANCE WITH THESE INSTALLATION

AXB9 INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED WITH THIS RETROFIT KIT.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation. Unauthorized changes or
modifications to this device may result in a void in compliance
of part 15 of the FCC rules.

C

TROUBLESHOOTING

Symptom Cause Remedy

LED Tube installed
backwards

Ensure lamp is installed with label nearest the wired (powered) end
of the fixture

No light from
LED tube(s)
when powered

Fixture wired im- o Check wiring with schematic in provided installation instructions
properly or loose e Check wire-nuts for loose connections
connections exist ® Check lampholder(s) at powered end of fixture to ensure both

on lamp pins are receiving 120-277VAC

Faulty LED tube Contact toggled (1-844-864-4533)

Shunted Lam-
pholders installed

Replace existing lampholders with included replacement non-shunt-

Circuit breaker ed lampholders. Follow above installation instructions.

detects a fault

condition when | Fixture wired ¢ Check wiring with schematic in provided installation instructions

light switch improperly e Check wire-nuts for loose connections
turned on ® Check lampholder(s) at powered end of fixture to ensure both
lamp pins are receiving 120-277VAC
Only half of Faulty LED tube Contact toggled (1-844-864-4533)
the LED tube is
lighting up
All other issues Unknown Contact toggled (1-844-864-4533)
Catalog Lamp Lamp Power  Fixture Type Min. Fixture Max. Qty.
Number Length Dimensions Lamps
E416 48" 16W Recessed (IC)* 24" x 48" 4
Surface* 24" x 48" 4
E312 36" 12w Surface* 36.125" x 6.75" 2
E208 24" 8w Recessed (IC)* 24" x 24" 4
Surface* 24" x 24" 4

* Lamps are rated for both open and closed fixtures

164 Indusco Court

Troy, Michigan 48083-4641 USA
1-844-toggled
support@toggled.com
toggled.com

toggled is an O Altair company

ADVERTENCIA - Riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica. La instalacion del kit de
sistemas de iluminacién con LED requiere el conocimiento de los sistemas eléctricos
para luminarias. Si usted no retine las condiciones, no intente realizar ninguna instalacion.
Comuniquese con un electricista cualificado.

ADVERTENCIA - Riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica. Instale este kit iinicamente
en las luminarias que cuenten con las caracteristicas y dimensiones de estructura que se
muestran en los dibujos y/o fotografias.

No haga ni altere ningun orificio de los cableados o componentes eléctricos durante la
instalacion del kit.

ADVERTENCIA - Para evitar la abrasién de los cables, no exponga el cableado a bordes
de chapas metalicas u otros objetos filosos.

ADVERTENCIA - Para evitar posibles incendios o descargas, no utilice este kit de
sistemas de iluminacién en luminarias que posean portaldmparas con derivacién de dos
clavijas.

ADVERTENCIA - Esta luminaria debe conectarse a tierra e instalarse segin los cédigos
eléctricos nacionales y locales; la conexidn e instalacion debe realizarlas una persona que
conozca la estructura y el funcionamiento del producto, y los riesgos involucrados.

Nota: Los portaldamparas con derivacion solo se encuentran en luminarias fluorescentes
con balastos de encendido instantaneo. Los balastos de encendido instantaneo se
pueden identificar con la palabras “Instant Start” (encendido instantaneo) o con “I.S.”
(E.I)". Esta denominacion puede ser un enunciado que pertenece al mismo balasto o
puede estar combinada con las indicaciones de las ldmparas disefiadas para utilizar con
el balasto, por ejemplo, F40T12/IS. Para obtener mas informacién, comuniquese con
toggled.

Los instaladores no deben desconectar los cables existentes de los terminales de los por-
talémparas para realizar nuevas conexiones en los terminales de los portalémparas. En
lugar de ello, deben cortar los cables conductores de los portaldmparas existentes lejos
del portaldmparas y realizar las conexiones eléctricas nuevas a los cables conductores de
los portalamparas empleando los conectores correspondientes.

Este dispositivo no estéd disefiado para que se lo utilice en salidas de emergencia.

Este dispositivo no esta disefiado para que se lo utilice con reductores de
intensidad de luz.

iIMPORTANTE! ILos tubos de LED toggled requieren la modificacion del cableado

dentro de la luminaria fluorescente existente. Siga las instrucciones especificas a continuacion.

Si tiene algiin comentario o pregunta, no dude en comunicarse con 1-844-toggled.

ESTE KIT CONTIENE:

m
m
@
@
m

Folleto de instrucciones de instalacién

Lampara LED toggled (E416, E312, E208)

Tuercas conectoras de cable certificadas por la norma UL (opcional)
Portaldmparas G13 certificado por la norma UL (opcional)

Etiqueta de modificacién de luminaria

Antes de la adaptacién del
sistema de iluminacién:

Linea de tensién
120 V CA a 277 V CA

Balasto

Neutro

[ LAMPARA FLUORESCENTE

[ LAMPARA FLUORESCENTE

LAMPARA FLUORESCENTE

[ LAMPARA FLUORESCENTE

Las luminarias pueden contener una o mas lamparas.
Consulte la tabla a continuacién para obtener las sistemas
de iluminacién. cantidades y luminarias previstas para los

¥

Después de la adaptacién del
sistema de iluminacién:

Linea de tensién
Balasto

120 V CA a 277 V CA
|4— LAMPARA LED TOGGLED de ajuste de entrada en altemal [D

Neutro

|4— LAMPARA LED TOGGLED de ajuste de entrada en alteznal [D

|4— LAMPARA LED TOGGLED de ajuste de entrada en alternal [D

1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

" 1

|4— LAMPARA LED TOGGLED de ajuste de entrada en alteznal '
'

1
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INSTRUCCIONES DE LOS SISTEMAS DE ILUMINACION CON LUMINARIAS
ADVERTENCIA: - Para evitar incendios o descargas, desconecte la
alimentacion a la luminaria en el disyuntor o panel de fusibles correspondiente.

PASO 1: Verifique que la tension nominal de la ldampara (120 V CA a 277 V CA) coincida
con la tension del circuito de luminarias.

PASO 2: Retire las lamparas fluorescentes viejas y quite las cubiertas de los balastos.

PASO 3: Corte todos los cables que salen de los balastos lo mas cerca posible de ellos.
Deje los balastos en su lugar.

Nota: Las l[dmparas toggled reciben alimentacion en un solo extremo
(sefalado con la etiqueta o las indicaciones del producto) y requieren el uso de
portaldmparas sin derivacion.

Si los portaldmparas tienen derivacién, reemplécelos por portalamparas sin derivacion.
Consulte "Reemplazo de portaldmparas con derivacién” a continuacién. Los portaldmparas
sin derivacion son un accesorio opcional. Si la ldmpara no fue suministrada con un repues-
to, este puede ser adquirido separadamente.

PASO 4: Conecte un cable de cada portaldmpara de un extremo de la luminaria a la linea
de tensién (negro) y conecte por separado el otro cable al neutro (blanco). En el extremo
opuesto de la luminaria, corte todos los cables de los portalamparas.

Nota: Aseglrese de que la luminaria esté conectada a tierra después del proceso de
adaptacion del sistema de iluminacion.

PASO 5: Vuelva a instalar las cubiertas de los cableados y las cubiertas de los balastos.

PASO 6: Pegue a la luminaria del sistema de iluminacion recientemente adaptado la
etiqueta de modificacién de luminaria que se incluye. Para indicar el extremo que recibe
alimentacién, coloque la etiqueta en la cubierta del balasto, lo méas cerca posible del
extremo que recibe alimentacion.

PASO 7: Instale las lamparas toggled nuevas. Asegurese de instalar la lampara con la
orientacion correcta (el extremo que tiene las etiquetas/indicaciones del producto deben
conectarse con el cableado de CA de los portalamparas).

REEMPLAZO DE PORTALAMPARAS CON DERIVACION
PASO 1: Quite los soportes o cubiertas que sostienen los portaldmparas con derivacion en
su lugar.

PASO 2: Corte los cables que salen de los portaldmparas con derivacion. Trate de cortar
los cables lo mas cerca posible de los portalamparas con derivacion. Deberd volver a
utilizar estos cables.

PASO 3: Pele los cables de acuerdo con lo indicado por el pelacables calibrado en los
portalamparas nuevos. Si no dispone de un pelacables calibrado, pele 3/8" [9,5 mm] de
los cables.

PASO 4: Inserte 1 cable en cada extremo de cada portaldmpara como se indica en la
imagen a continuacién

PASO 5: Vuelva a instalar los portaldmparas y los soportes o cubiertas que haya quitado.

Y

CONVERSION DE SISTEMAS DE ILUMINACION CON
LED: PARA USO EXCLUSIVO CON LOS PRODUCTOS
c Us DESCRITOS E INSTALADOS SEGUN LAS INSTRUCCIONES
DE INSTALACION QUE SE SUMINISTRAN CON ESTE KIT
4XB9 DE SISTEMAS DE ILUMINACION.

G}SSIF/&O

Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de las normas FCC.
El funcionamiento esté sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dafiinas y (2)
acepta cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluidas las interfer-
encias que pueden originar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Los cambios o modificaciones no autorizados a este disposi-
tivo pueden invalidar el cumplimiento del apartado 15 de las
normas FCC.

RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Sintoma Causa Solucién
El tubo de LED | Asegurese de que la ldmpara esté instalada con la etique-
estd instalado al | ta lo mas cerca posible del extremo con cableado (con
revés alimentacién) de la luminaria.
El cableado de | ® Revise el cableado utilizando el esquema que se suminis-
la luminaria se tra en las instrucciones de instalacién

El tubo de . . o

LED no se ha realizado in- | ® Verlflqlue que las tuercas conectoras de cable no tengan

3 correctamente o conexiones sueltas

enciende ) ) . - .
hay conexiones | ® Revise el extremo con alimentacion de los portalampa-
sueltas ras de la luminaria para asegurarse de que las clavijas

de las lamparas reciban 120 V CA a 277 V CA

Tubo de LED Comuniquese con toggled (1-844-864-4533)
defectuoso
Portalamparas Reemplace los portalamparas existentes por los portalam-
con derivacién | paras sin derivacion de reemplazo que se incluyen. Siga

El disyuntor instalados las instrucciones de instalacion anteriores.

detecta una

condicién de El cableado de

la luminaria se ha

* Revise el cableado utilizando el esquema que se suministra en las
instrucciones de instalacion

falla al en- realizado incorrect- | ¢ Verifique que las tuercas conectoras de cable no tengan conex-
cender la llave | 5nente iones sueltas
de la luz * Revise el extremo con alimentacion de los portalamparas de la
luminaria para asegurarse de que las clavijas de las [amparas
reciban 120V CA a 277 V CA
Solo se enci- Tubo de LED Comuniquese con toggled (1-844-864-4533)
ende la mitad | defectuoso
del tubo de
LED
Todos los Desconocido Comuniquese con toggled (1-844-864-4533)
demaés prob-
lemas
Nimero de Longitud  Alimentacién  Tipo de luminaria Dimensiones min. de  Cant.
catdlogo dela de la lampara la luminaria méx. de
lampara lamparas
E416 48" 16W Empotrada (IC)* 24" x 48" 4
Superficie* 24" x 48" 4
E312 36" 12W Superficie* 36.125" x 6.75" 2
E208 24" 8W Empotrada (IC)* 24" x 24" 4
Superficie* 24" x 24" 4
*Las lamparas estdn disefiadas para luminarias abiertas y cerradas.

* AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution. L'installation de
I'ensemble de rattrapage pour luminaire a DEL exige une connaissance des
systemes électriques de luminaires. Si vous ne répondez pas a ce critére,
ne tentez pas l'installation. Communiquez plutét avec un électricien qualifié.

* AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution. Installez cet ensemble
seulement dans les luminaires dont les caractéristiques techniques et les dimen-
sions correspondent aux images.

* Vous ne devez ni créer ni modifier d'ouverture dans une enceinte comprenant
des cables ou des composants électriques lors de I'installation.

* AVERTISSEMENT - Pour prévenir I'abrasion des céables, évitez tout contact avec
des arétes de t6le ou tout autre objet coupant.

* AVERTISSEMENT - Afin de contrer les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, ne
vous servez pas de cet ensemble avec des luminaires a douilles shuntées a deux
broches.

® AVERTISSEMENT — Ce luminaire doit étre mis a la terre et installé conformément
aux normes d'électricité locales et nationales, par une personne sachant comment
le produit est fabriqué et fonctionne, et connaissant les risques qui y sont liés.

® Remarque : On trouve les douilles shuntées seulement dans les luminaires fluores-
cents fonctionnant avec un ballast a allumage instantané.
On reconnait ce type de ballast par la mention « Instant Start » (allumage instanta-
né) ou « |.S. ». Cette mention peut apparaitre directement sur le ballast, mais aussi
sur les lampes destinées aux ballasts du méme type, comme la F40T12/IS. Pour
plus de renseignements, contactez toggled.

* Linstallateur ne doit pas débrancher les cébles en place dans les cosses des dou-
illes de lampe pour y effectuer de nouveaux branchements. Il doit plutét séparer
les fils de sortie de leur douille et effectuer les nouveaux branchements de ces fils a
I'aide de connecteurs adéquats.

e Ce dispositif ne peut étre utilisé pour les sorties d'urgence.
¢ Ce dispositif ne peut étre utilisé pour les gradateurs

11-01768-AB /2017-02-01



IMPORTANT! Linstallation des tubes a del toggled requiert la modification du
cablage du luminaire fluorescent en place. Veuillez suivre les directives précises
ci-dessous. Pour toute autre question ou suggestion, n’hésitez pas a nous joindre au
1-844-toggled.

CET ENSEMBLE COMPREND :

(1) Un livret d'installation

(1) Une lampe a del toggled (E416, E312, E208)

(2) Des capuchons de connexion homologués UL (optionnels)
(2) Douilles de lampe G13 homologuée UL (optionnelles)

(1) Une étiquette de modification du luminaire

Avant le rattrapage :
Ligne (120-277 VCAa)

Ballast
Neutre

| LAMPE FLUORESCENTE

| LAMPE FLUORESCENTE

[ LAMPE FLUORESCENTE

[ LAMPE FLUORESCENTE

Les luminaires peuvent contenir une lampe ou plus.
Voir le tableau ci-dessous de quantités et de
dispositifs selon le rattrapage envisagé

Apreés le rattrapage :

Ligne (120-277 VCAa)
Ballast

| € Marquage de 1a borne ca LAMPE A DEL TOGGLED | [D

Neutre

[« 1erquage de 1a borne ca LAMPE A DEL TOGGLED | [ﬂ

| € Marquage de 1a borne cA LAMPE A DEL TOGGLED | [I:l

:
:
:
:
:
[« varquage ce 1a borne c» LAMPE A DEL TOGGLED | lﬂ i
:
‘
'
:
:
'
'

INSTRUCTIONS DE RATTRAPAGE DU LUMINAIRE

AVERTISSEMENT - Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie et d'électrocution, étei-
gnez le luminaire a partir du disjoncteur ou du panneau de fusibles approprié.

ETAPE 1 : Vérifiez que la tension de la lampe (120-277 VCA) correspond & celle du luminaire.

ETAPE 2 : Retirez les anciennes lampes fluorescentes et retirez le couvercle du ballast.

ETAPE 3 : Coupez tout cable fixé au ballast, aussi prés que possible de celui-ci. Laissez le
ballast en place.

Remarque : Les lampes toggled sont alimentées par une seule extrémité (indiquée par une
mention sur |'étiquette du produit ou par marquage) et exigent des douilles non shuntées.

Si les douilles sont shuntées, remplacez-les par des douilles non-shuntées.

Référez-vous a la section « Remplacement des douilles shuntées » ci-dessous.

Les douilles non-shuntées sont des accessoires optionnels. Si la lampe n'a pas été fournie
avec les douilles de remplacement, elles peuvent étre achetées séparément.

ETAPE 4 : Reliez un cable de chaque douille de I'une des extrémités du luminaire a la ligne
(noir), puis 'autre cable au neutre (blanc). A l'autre extrémité du luminaire, coupez tous les
cables de leur douille.

Remarque : Assurez-vous que le luminaire est mis a la terre avant et apres le processus de
rattrapage.

ETAPE 5 : Replacez tout capuchon de connecteur et couvercle de ballast retiré.

ETAPE 6 : Apposez I'étiquette de modification fournie sur le luminaire ayant subi le
rattrapage. Pour marquer |'extrémité sous tension, placez I'étiquette sur le coté alimenté
du ballast.

ETAPE 7 : Installez la nouvelle lampe toggled. Assurez-vous d'installer la lampe dans la
direction adéquate (le coté de I'étiquette/des marques devrait étre relié aux douilles sous
tension CA).

REMPLACEMENT DES DOUILLES SHUNTEES

ETAPE 1 : Retirez toute plaquette ou tout couvercle tenant les douilles shuntées en place.

ETAPE 2 : Coupez tout cable relié aux douilles shuntées. Assurez-vous d'aller aussi prés
que possible de chaque douille. Les cables récupérés seront utiles.

ETAPE 3 : Dénudez les cables selon la longueur requise pour les nouvelles douilles.
Si cette longueur n'est pas déterminée, dénudez les cables de 9,5 mm (3/8 po).

ETAPE 4 : Insérez un (1) cable dans chaque c6té de chaque douille, comme indiqué dans
I'illustration ci-dessous.

ETAPE 5 : Replacez les douilles, ainsi que toute plaquette ou tout couvercle retiré.

c(UL
4XB9

Q’\}SSII-'/&o

RATTRAPAGE POUR LUMINAIRE A DEL : SEULEMENT
POUR LES PRODUITS DECRITS DANS CET ENSEMBLE

us DE RATTRAPAGE ET INSTALLES SELON LES DIREC-

TIVES FOURNIES.

C

Ce dispositif est conforme a la partie 15 des regles de la Com-
mission fédérale des communications (FCC). Son utilisation doit
s'effectuer selon les deux conditions suivantes : (1) le dispositif
ne doit pas provoquer de brouillage préjudiciable et (2) il doit
accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris le brouillage pouvant
entrainer un mauvais fonctionnement. Les modifications effec-
tuées sans autorisation peuvent constituer une violation de la
partie 15 des régles de la FCC.

DEPANNAG

E

Probleme

Cause

Solution

Le tube & DEL
ne s'allume pas

tension.

lorsqu'il est sous

Le tube a DEL est
installé a I'envers.

Assurez-vous que |'étiquette de la lampe se trouve du coté sous
tension (alimenté) du luminaire.

Le céblage du
luminaire est mal
exécuté ou des
branchements sont
desserrés.

e Consultez les images du livret d'installation.

® Resserrez les capuchons de connecteur, au besoin.

o Veérifiez les douilles de lampe a I'extrémité alimentée du luminaire
et assurez-vous que les deux broches regoivent une tension de
120-277 VCA.

Le tube a DEL est
défectueux.

Communiquez avec toggled au 1-844-864-4533.

Le disjoncteur
détecte une dé-
faillance lorsque
le commutateur
de la lampe est
actionné.

Des douilles
shuntées sont
installées.

Remplacez les douilles en place par les douilles de remplacement
non shuntées incluses. Suivez les directives d'installation ci-haut.

Le céblage du
luminaire est mal
exécuté.

e Consultez les images du livret d'installation.

® Resserrez les capuchons de connecteur, au besoin.

o Veérifiez les douilles de lampe a I'extrémité alimentée du luminaire
et assurez-vous que les deux broches regoivent une tension de
120-277 VCA.

Le tube & DEL

Le tube a DEL est

Communiquez avec toggled au 1-844-864-4533.

s'allume a défectueux.
moitié.
Tout autre Inconnue Communiquez avec toggled au 1-844-864-4533.
probléme
Numéro de  Lon- Puissance Type de luminaire Dimensions mini- Quantité
catalogue gueur de la lampe males du luminaire maximale de
de la lampes
lampe
E416 122 cm 16W Encastré (IC)* 61 cmx 122 cm 4
(48 po) (24 po x 48 po)
Surface* 61 cmx 122 cm 4
(24 po x 48 po)
E312 36" 12W Surface* 91.76 cm x 17.15 cm 2
(36.125 po x 6.75 po)
E208 24" 8w Encastré (IC)* 61cmxélcm (24po 4

x 24 po)
61cmxélcm (24po 4
x 24 po)

Surface*

* Les lampes sont calibrées pour des luminaires ouverts ou fermés.
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